Cathedral Ordinance 1969 Amendment Ordinance 2022

No 51, 2022

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend the Cathedral Ordinance 1969.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

1. Name

This Ordinance is the Cathedral Ordinance 1969 Amendment Ordinance 2022.

2. Amendment

The Cathedral Ordinance 1969 is amended by deleting all the matter in clauses 11(1)-(3) and inserting instead the following –

- "(1) A Sub-Dean may be licensed by the Archbishop with the concurrence of the Chapter to assist the Dean in the ministry of the Cathedral. The Sub-Dean is deemed to be a Senior Assistant Minister for the purposes of the *Assistant Ministers Ordinance 2017*.
- (2) The Sub-Dean shall act as the Dean while the Dean is on leave, or when there is a vacancy in the office of Dean. A person while so acting has the rights and responsibilities of the Dean.
- (3) A person holding office as Sub-Dean is, for the period they hold office, also to be styled Canon and taken to have been appointed a Canon under this Ordinance for the purposes of the *Honorary Canons Ordinance 1911.*"

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

R TONG Chair of Committee

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 5 December 2022.

B BOUNDS Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

KANISHKA RAFFEL Archbishop of Sydney

05/12/2022